
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 
6.30 pm 

Virtual Meeting 
 

Join Meeting Here 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 7 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 
Material Considerations  

 

8 - 9 

4.   Planning Applications for Determination  

 Committee Agenda 10 - 11 

 
4.1   Planning Application 10/20/0106  

 Land Adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, Park Road, Darwen 12 - 85 

 
4.2   Planning Application 10/20/0107  

 Land at Hollins Grove Street, Darwen 86 - 115 

 
4.3   Planning Application 10/20/0265  

 Land Off Ramsgreave Drive, Blackburn 116 - 
122 

 
4.4   Planning Application 10/20/0536  

 11-27 Blakey Moor, Blackburn 123 - 
134 

 
5.   Diversion of Public Footpaths Parts of 207, 211 & 212 

and Upgrade of Public Footpath 208 Darwen to a 
Bridleway 

 

 Report 
Cranberry Lane Development Proposed Changes to 

135 - 
141 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Zjg5OWZmMmUtNzNlNy00YzBkLWI0ODYtNmJlOWY5ZTFiODIw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22dcfb3fe3-e9c9-423a-a1da-148a4b3a2e60%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22601424eb-abbb-4d04-ab38-25ff665975c7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 

PROW Network 

 
6.   Appeal Decision – Land Adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, 

Park Road, Darwen 
 

 1.1 To inform Members of the recent appeal decision 
relating to the  
outline planning application for the erection of 9 dwellings 
and detached garages on land adjoining Moorthorpe 
Cottage, Park Road, Darwen. 

 

 

 Appeal Decision – Land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, 
Park Road, Darwen 
Appeal decision letter - Land at Moorthorpe Cottage 
05.06.2020.pdf 
Appeal costs decision - Land at Moorthorpe Cottage 
30.06.2020.pdf 

142 - 
154 

 
7.   Petition - Objecting to a Planning Application Proposing 

a Change of use of Land to Residential Garden Space 
Associated with no. 29 Greenhead Avenue, Blackburn. 

 

 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to a 
current planning application (ref. 10/20/0434) proposing a 
change of use of land to residential garden space 
associated with no. 29 Greenhead Avenue, Blackburn. The 
application is submitted by Mr Khan, who owns 29 
Greenhead Avenue. 
 

 

 

 Petition Report 
MP Response.pdf 

155 - 
161 

 
 

Date Published: Tuesday, 07 July 2020  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 18 June 2020 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Browne, Harling and 
Marrow. 
 
OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabia Saghir, Safina 
Alam, Shannon Gardiner and Phil Llewellyn 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

91   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

92   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th February 
2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

93   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declatations of Interest received.  
 

94   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application.  
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon.  
 

94.1   Planning Application 10/19/0662 
 
Speakers – Mr Darren Marsden (Objector) 
         Mr Paul Jones (Applicant)  
 
Applicant – Kingswood Homes & Rule Five Land LTD 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Moorland Drive, Blackburn 
 
Hybrid planning application seeking full planning permission for residential 
development of 155 dwellings and outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved except for access for residential development for up to 280 dwellings 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to delegated authority is given to the Head of 
Service for Planning and Infrastructure to approve planning permission subject 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th June, 2020 

to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, 
relating to the payment of a commuted sum of £1,000,000 and the provision of 
1.6 Hectares of fully serviced land as a site for a new primary school.  
 
Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Head of Service for 
Planning and Infrastructure will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application. 
 

94.2   Planning Application 10/20/0265 
 
Speakers – Mr Andrew Darbyshire (Applicant) 
         Mr Tayyab Shafi (Objector)  
 
Applicant – Landway Properties Ltd 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Ramsgreave Drive, 
Blackburn 
 
Full planning application - Construction of 63 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure.  
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
 
RESOLVED - Approved subject to delegated authority is given to the Head of 
Service for Growth and Development to approve planning permission subject 
to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, 
relating to the payment of a commuted sum of £450,000 towards: off-site 
highway improvements; contribution towards off-site affordable housing 
provision; and contribution towards education infrastructure in the North 
Blackburn locality.  
  
Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Head of Service for 
Planning and Infrastructure will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application 
 

94.3   Planning Application
[...]
e debate for overriding the officer recommendation; the implications of the decision 
and the effect on policy;  what conditions or agreements may be needed; or just to seek further 
information. 
 
If Members move a motion contrary to the recommendations then members must give reasons before 
voting upon the motion. Alternatively members may seek to defer the application for a further report. 
However, if Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these 
circumstances then members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the 
recommendations or ask that a further report be presented to the next meeting   

Page 9



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/20/0106

Ms G Lomax
Moorthorpe Cottage, Park Road
 

Land Adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage
Park Road
Darwen
BB3 2LQ

West Pennine
Whitehall

Outline Planning Application for Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access for erection of 4 dwellings with 
detached garages

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/20/0107

Pillars Darwen Ltd
Miss Nassima Mogra 
Pillars Darwen Ltd
Business First
Suite 4-6 Davyfield Road
Blackburn
BB1 2QY

Land at Hollins Grove Street
Darwen
BB3 1HG

Darwen East

Full Planning Application/Outline Planning Application for Hybrid planning application for Full permission for 37 dwellings including creation of a 
new vehicular access to the Southern end of the site and Outline permission with 'Access' (with all other matters reserved) for B1, B2, and B8 
uses including alterations to the existing access to the Northern end of the site


[...]
many points as listed above, it was refused by every member of the local planning 

committee, all members had visited the site and had viewed first-hand the 

unsuitability/ potential danger of such a development. 

 
 

Page 85



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/0107 
 

Proposed development: Hybrid planning application for Full permission for 37 
dwellings including creation of a new vehicular access to the Southern end of 
the site and Outline permission with 'Access' (with all other matters reserved) 
for B1, B2, and B8 uses including alterations to the existing access to the 
Northern end of the site. 
 
Site address: 
Land at Hollins Grove Street 
Darwen 
BB3 1HG 
 
Applicant: Pillars Darwen Ltd 
 
Ward: Darwen East 
Councillors: Jane Oates, Roy Davies, Paul Browne 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 

4 4

P s

C
L

A
R

E
N

C
E

 S
T

R
E

E
T

3 6

R
iver D

arw
en

W
a r d  B d y

U n d

1 7 3 . 7 m

W e ll

E l S u b  S t a

G

O

O

S

E

 
H

O

U

S

E

 
L

A

N

E

C h y

S h e l t e r

T
a

n
k

s T a n k

T a n k

A
llo

tm
e
n
t G

a
rde

n
s E l S u b  S t a

R u in

1 6 4 . 0 m

1 6 8 . 6 m

C h y

G
O

O
S

E
 
H

O
U

S
E

 
L

A
N

E

E l S u b  S t a

T a n k s

Scr ap Yar d

1 6 0 . 3 m

T a n k s

W B

M a s t

1 5 4 . 8 m

G o o s e  H o u s e

B r id g e

D e p o t

1 5 9 . 1 m

1 4 7 . 5 m

3
2

2
4

1 5 0 . 3 m2
5

3
0

1

C o n t r o lla  H o u s e

D
r a

i n

I s
s

u
e

s

1 5 3 . 0 m

H

O

L

L

I
N

S

 
G

R

O

V

E

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

1 5 4 . 8 m

S
O

M
E

R
S

E
T

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

39

2

1
4

4
.
8

m

37

35

1

2

M P  2 1 . 0
P

a
t h

 (
u

m
)

23

S
U

R
R

E
Y

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

1
3

2
1

15

1 6

1
1

29

8 6

2

D
O

R
S

E
T

 A
V

E
N

U
E

1 0

8

2

7

5

1 5 2 . 4 m

49

A llo t m e n t  G a r d e n s

5
3

5
1

1

HOLLINS

E l S u b  S t a

9
a

9

1
6

1
6

1
2

8

1
1

G a r a g e

A llo t m e n t  G a r d e n s

1 4 9 . 4 m

H
I

G
H

E
[...]
t the air quality 
impacts of the development.   

 
6.18.6 For all the above reasons, subject to all of the recommended conditions, a 

sustainable development will be achieved.  On this basis it is thus 
recommended that conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicants signing a S106 agreement for the monies towards highway works 
on the Darwen East Corridor. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION  
 

7.1 Approve subject to; 
 
(i) That delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Planning 

to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating to 
the payment of financial contributions which relate to the following 
matter(s): 

a. £35,000 as a contribution towards the Darwen East Corridor 
and upgrading a nearby Public Right of Way/s.   

 
Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse the application. 
 

 
(ii) Conditions relating to the following matters: 

 
Outline Application 

Page 108



 Outline application time limit 
 Submission of Reserved Matters timeframe 
 Approved Plans and Documents 
 Reserved Matter ‘Landscaping’ requirements 
 Emissions control scheme 
 Car Parking Scheme 
 Use Class Restriction 
 
Full Application 

 Application Time Limit 
 Approved Plans and Documents 
 Samples of walling, roofing, window and door materials 
 Acoustic Glazing and Ventilation Scheme 
 Removal of Permitted Development rights for extensions, 

alterations and for fences 
 Erection of Acoustic Fence 

 
Conditions relating to both parts of the site relating to: 
 Ecology Survey  
 Biodiversity mitigation and enhancement 
 External lighting  
 Coal Mining intrusive site investigations and mitigation  
 Contaminated land and remediation 
 Remediation Strategy 
 Unexpected contamination 
 Landscaping scheme 
 Foul and surface water drainag
[...]
d at 
the June meeting – and again set out within section 4 of this report – 
the proposal remains in accordance with the Local Development Plan 
and National Planning Policy Framework’s requirements 

 
4 RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.1 Approve subject to:  

 
(i) Delegated authority is given to the Head of Service for Growth and 

Development to approve planning permission subject to an 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990, relating to the payment of a commuted sum of £450,000 
towards: off-site highway improvements; contribution towards off-
site affordable housing provision; and contribution towards 
education infrastructure in the North Blackburn locality. 

 

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months 

of the date of the planning application being received, the Head of 

Service for Planning and Infrastructure will have delegated powers to 

refuse the application.  

 

(ii) Conditions which relate to the following matters: 

 Commence within 3 years 

 Materials to be submitted prior to construction of any dwelling, 
agreed and implemented 

 Siting and appearance of boundary treatment submitted prior to 
construction of any dwelling, agreed and implemented. 

 Landscaping scheme, including play provision, to be agreed and 
implemented 

 Landscaping management and maintenance plan to be agreed and 
implemented 

 External lighting scheme to be agreed prior to construction of first 
dwelling 

 Visibility splays to be protected 

 Site preparation works in accordance with the submitted 
Construction Management Plan 

 Prior to construction of roads or dwellings, construction 
management plan to be agreed for that phase of works 

 Drainage scheme to be submitted and implemented, including 
maintenance and management proposals 

 Development not to be occupied until the sustainable drainage 
scheme for the site has been completed in accordance with the 
submitted details. 

 Foul and surface water to be drained on separate systems  

Page 121



 Tree protection during construction 

 Site clearance works outside bird nesting season, unless absence 
of nesting birds confirmed by suitable qualified ecologist 

 Permitted development rights to be removed (Part 1, Classes A to 
E) 

 Noise and vibration monitoring and control scheme to be agreed 
should pile driven foundations be required 

 Unexpected contamination 

 Provision of external car charging  

 Maximum boiler emission levels 

 Limitation of construction site works to: 
08:00 to 18:00 Mondays to Fridays 
09:00 to 13:00 Saturdays 
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays 

 
5.0  CONTACT OFFICER:  Martin Kenny, Principal Planner - 

Development Management. 
 
 

6.0 DATE PREPARED:  July 2nd 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 122



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/0536 
 

Proposed development:  Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for:   
Full planning permission for the demolition of single storey rear extensions 
and a garage, change of use of existing units to 2no. restaurant / cafe units 
(Use Class A3) at ground and first floor, change of use and re-profiling of land 
to the rear to form an associated outdoor seating / courtyard area, and external 
alterations to provide new frontages. 
 
Site address: 
11- 27 Blakey Moor 
Blackburn 
 
Applicant: Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council 
 
Ward: Blackburn Central 
 
Councillor:  Zamir Khan 
Councillor:  Saima Afzal 
Councillor:  Mahfooz Hussain 
___________________________________________________________________        
 

L
O

W
E
R

 C
O

C
K

C
R

O
F
T

3

19

35

Car

H
ig

h
e
r 

C
o
c
k
c
ro

ft

Park

TCB

11 to 17

B
A
R
T
O

N
 
S
T
R
E
E
T

1

El Sub Sta

LB

PHPH

Statue

29

68

BLAKEY MOOR

 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions; as set out in paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1.1 The application is report
[...]
und floor shops and 1st floor offices (13-27 
Blakey Moor). The upper floors were the former offices of the National 
Federation of the old Age Pensioners Association. storey and predominantly 
residential scale. The double storey arched windows were replaced at this 
point.  The terrace features two distinct sections. The first part being the 
remnant of the former pension’s office with two storey and a double height 
first floor benefitting from arched windows. The Second part of the terrace is a 

Page 124



series of terrace buildings arranged over three floors. There are partial 
basements below each part of the terrace. The main structure of the building 
comprises of traditional construction with brick external walls in English 
garden wall bond, brick chimney stacks, stone cornice gutters, stone sills and 
keystones and brick arch window openings. Over time, the historic ground 
floor fabric has been eroded through incremental and unsympathetic shop 
front alterations.  The upper floors remain largely intact and retain several 
heritage features to be refurbished and preserved. 

 
Google street view image of application site: 

 
3.1.4 The wider Northgate Conservation Area is defined by a typical range of town 

centres uses of varied scale.  Therein, buildings of historic importance include 
many of Blackburn’s municipal buildings, such as the Grade II listed Town 
Hall, Central Police Station and Courthouse.  A number of other buildings 
within the conservation area are also listed, whilst several are unlisted yet 
historically and / or architecturally significant, such as Blakey Moor terrace. 

 
3.2 Proposed Development 
 
3.2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of single storey rear 

extensions and a garage, change of use of existing units to 2no. restaurant / 
cafe units (Use Class A3) at ground and first floor, change of use and re-
profiling of land to the rear to form an associated outdoor seating / courtyard 
area, and extern
[...]
7th June 2020: 
 
 This will be good for the town centre. 
 
 

 

Page 134



ORIGINATING DIVISION: HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  
 
REPORT TO: BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 15th JULY 2020 
 
TITLE: Diversion of Public Footpaths parts of 207, 211 & 

212 Darwen and upgrade of Public Footpath 208 
Darwen to a Bridleway 

 
WARD: Darwen South COUNCILLORS:  Kevin Connor 

Lillian Salton 
Neil Slater 

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

The purpose of the report is to seek committee approval for a public path 
order under 

 the Highways Act 1980, Section 26, to create a bridleway along 
public footpath 208, and. 

 the Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to divert public footpath 207 
and parts of public footpaths 211 & 212. 

 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 

On the 6th April 2018 the Council granted planning permission for a 
residential development off Cranberry Lane in Darwen (Application 
10/17/1313) 
 
Public Footpaths 207, 211 & 212 Darwen cross the development site and 
in order that the development can be implemented as per the planning 
approval, it is necessary that sections of these public footpaths are 
diverted.  Public Footpath 208 Darwen also crosses the development site 
but is unaffected by it. 
 
The Council has received an application from the developer, McDermott 
Homes, to divert the footpaths affected and to upgrade the existing Public 
Footpath 208 Darwen to bridleway. 
 
An application has also been received from an adjoining landowner for a 
short diversion of part of Public Footpath 211 around the immediate vicinity 
of their property. 
 
Under the Council’s Constitution this Committee has ‘The power to create, 
divert, stop up, extinguish and reclassify footpaths and bridleways and the 
power to make orders and enter agreements in relation to the same’ 
 
The Committee therefore has to consider whether, or not, to promote the 
Order requested by the applicants.  In order to assist members i
[...]

1.1 To inform Members of the recent appeal decision relating to the  

outline planning application for the erection of 9 dwellings and 
detached garages on land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, Park Road, 
Darwen. 

 
1.2 Members will recall that at the meeting on the 20th June 2019, outline 

planning permission was refused for the following reason: 
 
“The proposal consisting of 9no. dwellings and associated highway 
infrastructure in addition to the previously approved dwelling under 
planning application 10/16/1349,  is considered to represent a scale of 
development that is disproportionately large, taking into account the 
local context, and transition with the countryside area.  This is 
considered contrary to the requirements of Policy 28 of the Local Plan 
Part 2, which sets out that residential development in the "Long 
Clough" allocation (28/10), shall be "very small scale, in the immediate 
vicinity of the existing dwelling (Moorthorpe Cottage), ensuring "no loss 
of trees". (ref: 10/18/1153). 

 
1.3. The applicants submitted an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate on the 

17th January 2020 (ref: APP/M2372/W/19/324341).   The appeal was 
determined via written representations.  The appeal was determined on 
the 5th June 2020, and the Inspectorate ALLOWED the appeal.  A copy 
of the decision letter is attached to this report.  In summary, the 
Planning Inspector considered that the proposed development was 
acceptable for the following reasons: 

 
a) The site is allocated in the development plan for residential 

development and the Government’s objective is to significantly 
boost the supply of homes. Here, whilst the proposal is in outline, 
the detail supplied indicates that the house typology presented is 
consistent with the aims and objectives of Policy CS7 and LP Policy 
18 to widen the choice of house types in the Borough. 

b) Neither the development plan nor national planning policy and 
guidance defines “very small-scale”. The Council recently granted 

Page 142

Agenda Item 6



planning permission for 22 houses on the “Ellerslie” site, which is a 
similar sized site to the appeal site, and is “small scale” as defined 
in the local plan.  As such, the the development of 9 dwellings on 
the appeal site would be consistent with the policy reference to very 
small-scale. 

c) The proposed loss of trees would not materially affect the 
contribution of the wider woodland to the character and appearance 
of the area and would be outweighed by the benefits in terms of 
replacement planting and the management of what is otherwise a 
deteriorating environmental asset. 

 
1.3 At the same time, the appellants submitted an application for an award 

of costs in relation to the appeal, as they considered the local planning 
authority acted unreasonably in making the decision. 

 
1.4 The Planning Inspectorate considered the award of costs, and on the 

30th June 2020, GRANTED FULL COSTS to the appellants (a copy of 
the decision letter is attached to this report).  In summary, the Planning 
Inspector considered  
 

 The Council acted unreasonably in not providing a formal pre-
application response to the applicants; 

 The local planning authority did not address the issues relating 
to a similar development being granted on another site where 
they are subject to the same local plan policy designation, and 
why the appeal was assessed differently; 

 As such, with the lack of evidence, the Inspector considered that 
the Council has acted unreasonably resulting in the appellant 
incurring unnecessary expense or wasted expense and that a 
full award of costs is justified. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
3.1 Planning application 10/18/1153. 
 
4.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager 
     (Development Management) 
 
 
5.0 DATE PREPARED   2nd July 2020  
 
 

Page 143



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
Site v
[...]
 this report.  
 
2.4 Members are advised that assessment of the planning application is ongoing and 

that all material issues that must be considered in the decision making process 
will be addressed.  Should the application be recommended for approval, it will 
be reported to the Planning and Highways Committee for determination.  
Alternatively, the application may be refused under delegated officer powers.  A 
copy of the petition is placed in Democratic Services.  

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed of 

any decision taken, including the outcome of the current planning application. 
 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS    
 
4.1 Petition subject of this report 
 
4.2 Planning application 10/20/0434 
 
4.3 Aforementioned letter to MP. 
 
 
5.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Blackledge; Senior Planner, Development 

Management. 
 
 
6.0      DATE PREPARED:  30th June 2020.. 
 
 

Page 156



 

Martin Kelly, Director of Growth and Development, 

Town Hall, Blackburn, Lancashire, BB1 7DY 

P
ag

e1
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kate Hollern MP 

Constituency Office 

Richmond Chambers 

Richmond Terrace 

Blackburn 

BB1 7AS 

 

 

 Date: 22nd June 2020 

Our Ref: G&D/10/20/0434 

Your Ref: KH/KH44076DT 

Please ask for:  

Direct Dial: (01254) 585585 

Email: planning@blackburn.gov.uk  

 

 

Dear Kate,  

 

Land to the rear of No.29 Greenhead Avenue, Blackburn – use of land as residential 

garden (ref: 10/20/0434) 

 

I refer to your letter dated 9th June 2020, sent on behalf of your constituents who live on 

Greenhead Avenue, Welbeck Avenue and Furness Avenue in Little Harwood, regarding the 

above piece of land, of which a part is now subject to a formal planning application to change 

the use of the land into a private residential garden (ref: 10/20/0434). 

 

I can confirm that the local planning authority has also received correspondence relating to the 

piece of land from local residents expressi

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Browne, Harling and 
Marrow. 
 
OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green and 
Safina Alam, Shannon Gardiner and Phil Llewellyn 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

10   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

11   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th June 
2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

12   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

13   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application.  
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

13.1   Planning Application 10/20/0106 
 
Speakers – Sophie Marshall (Agent – Via MS Teams) 
         Clare Starbuck  (Objector – Written Submission) 
 
Applicant – Ms G Lomax 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land Adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, 
Park Road, Darwen, BB3 1LQ.  
 
Outline Planning Application with all matters reserved, expect for access, for 
the erection of 4no. dwellings with detached garages.  
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 

 
13.2   Planning Application 10/20/0107 

 
Applicant – Pillars Darwen Ltd 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Hollins Grove Street, 
Darwen, BB3 1HG.  
 
Hybrid planning application for Full permission for 37 dwellings including 
creation of a new vehicular access to the Southern end of the site and Outline 
permission with 'Access' (with all other matters reserved) for B1, B2, and B8 
uses including alterations to the existing access to the Northern end of the 
site.  
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Update Report and Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, relating to the payment of financial contributions which relate to the 
following matter(s):  
 
A. £35,000 as a contribution towards the Darwen East Corridor and upgrading 
a nearby Public Right of Way/s.    
  
Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse the application.  
  
 
 

13.3   Planning Application 10/20/0265 
 
Supplemental Report of the Director  
Applicant – Landway Properties Ltd 
 
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Ramsgreave Drive, 
Blackburn 
 
Full planning application - Construction of 63 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Update Report and Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990, relating to the payment of a commuted sum of £450,000 towards: 
off-site highway improvements; contribution towards offsite affordable housing 
provision; and contribution towards education infrastructure in the North 
Blackburn locality.  
  
Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Head of Service for 
Planning and Infrastructure will have delegated powers to refuse the 
application. 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 

 
13.4   Planning Application 10/20/0536 

 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
 
Location and Proposed Development – 11-27 Blakey Moor, Blackburn 
  
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for:   Full planning permission for the 
demolition of single storey rear extensions and a garage, change of use of 
existing units to 2no. restaurant / cafe units (Use Class A3) at ground and first 
floor, change of use and re-profiling of land to the rear to form an associated 
outdoor seating / courtyard area, and external alterations to provide new 
frontages 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

14   Diversion of Public Footpaths Parts of 207, 211 & 212 and Upgrade of 
Public Footpath 208 Darwen to a Bridleway 
 
A report was submitted to seek approval for a public path order under  
 

- The Highways Act 1980, Section 26, to create dridleway along public 
footpath 208 and  

- The Highways Act 1980, Section 119, to divert public footpath 207 and 
parts of public footpaths 211 & 212.  

 
On the 6th April 2018 the Council granted planning permission for a residential 
development off Cranberry Lane in Darwen (Application 10/17/1313)  
  
Public Footpaths 207, 211 & 212 Darwen cross the development site and in 
order that the development can be implemented as per the planning approval, 
it is necessary that sections of these public footpaths are diverted.  Public 
Footpath 208 Darwen also crosses the development site but is unaffected by 
it.  
  
The Council has received an application from the developer, McDermott 
Homes, to divert the footpaths affected and to upgrade the existing Public 
Footpath 208 Darwen to bridleway.  
  
An application has also been received from an adjoining landowner for a short 
diversion of part of Public Footpath 211 around the immediate vicinity of their 
property.  
  
Under the Council’s Constitution this Committee has ‘The power to create, 
divert, stop up, extinguish and reclassify footpaths and bridleways and the 
power to make orders and enter agreements in relation to the same’  
  
The Committee therefore has to consider whether, or not, to promote the 
Order requested by the applicants.  In order to assist members in making this 
decision, officers have prepared a detailed report with the necessary 
information to enable an informed decision to be made. 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 

 
RESOLVED – To Promote the Order and authorise the Director of HR, Legal, 
and Governance to progress the necessary legal orders.   
 

15   Appeal Decision – Land Adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, Park Road, 
Darwen 
 
Members were informed of the recent appeal decision relating to the outline 
planning application for the erection of 9 dwellings and detached garges on 
land adjoining Moorthorpe Cottage, Park Road, Darwen. 
 
At Planning and Highways Committee on 20th June 2019 the planning 
permission was refused. The applicants submitted an appeal to the Planning 
Inspectorate on the 17th January 2020 (ref: APP/M2372/W/19/324341).   The 
appeal was determined via written representations.  The appeal was 
determined on the 5th June 2020, and the Inspectorate allowed the appeal.  A 
copy of the decision letter is attached to this report.  In summary, the Planning 
Inspector considered that the proposed development was acceptable. 
 
At the same time, the appellants submitted an application for an award of 
costs in relation to the appeal, as they considered the local planning authority 
acted unreasonably in making the decision.  
  
The Planning Inspectorate considered the award of costs, and on the 30th 
June 2020, granted full costs to the appellants.  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

16   Petition - Objecting to a Planning Application Proposing a Change of 
use of Land to Residential Garden Space Associated with no. 29 
Greenhead Avenue, Blackburn. 
 
A report was submitted informing the Committee of the receipt of a petition 
objecting to a current Planning Application 10/20/0424 proposing change of 
use of land to residential garden space associated with no.29 Greenhead 
Avenue, Blackburn the grounds for which are outlined in the report submitted.  
 
Members were advised that assessment of the planning application was 
ongoing and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision 
making process will be addressed.  Should the application be recommended 
for approval, it will be reported to the Planning and Highways Committee for 
determination.  Alternatively, the application may be refused under delegated 
officer powers.   
 
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted and that the lead petitioner be 
informed of any decision taken, including the outcome of current planning 
application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Wednesday, 15th July, 2020 

 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


